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LAW OFFICES OF

CLEMENT, FITZPATRICK & KENWORTHY

INCORPORATED
3333 MENDOCINO AVENUE, SUITE 200
SANTA ROSA, CALIFORNIA 95403
FAX: 707 546-13690

TELEPHONE: (707) 523-1181

July 21, 2023

VIA EMAIL AND HAND DELIVERY
Tennis.wicki@sonoma-county.org

Tennis Wick, Director
Permit Sonoma

2550 Ventura Avenue
Santa Rosa, CA 95403

Re: Notice of Appeal

ERIN B. CARLSTROM, CHAIR

STEPHEN K. BUTLER
LAND USE DEPARTMENT

STEPHEN K. BUTLER
(1952-2023)

File No. ENP21-0012 (ACC21-0024, ACC21-0023, ACC21-0026 & ACC21-0027)

17001 Highway ! and 16000 Meyers Grade Road, Jenner, CA
APN: 109-120-005 & 10, 109-150-006, 109-170-026 & 027

Dear Director Wick:

As you may know, this office represents Soper Wheeler Company, LLC (“Soper Wheeler™)
with regard to the real property located at 17001 Highway 1 and 16000 Meyers Grade Road,

Jenner.

This letter and the attachments constitute an appeal of the administrative determination

by Jonathan R. Olin, County Surveyor, dated June 21, 2023, with regard to ACC21-0027.
The basis for this appeal is set forth as follows, as well as the claims and arguments

contained in my office’s original correspondence.

M. Olin’s letter, a copy of which is attached hereto as Attachment One states, in part:

document Number 1981-001183.

RESOURCE
DEPARTMENT ..,

PERMIT AN
MANAGEMEN

January 25, 2023 (Attachment Two to this letter).

The parcel was created by a quitclaim deed recorded January 9, 1981 under

Soper Wheeler’s position: This is incorrect. The parcel was not “created” by the
quitclaim deed. The quitclaim deed referenced above merely deeded Parcel “B”
back to the heirs or devisees of Eckert from the State of California. Parcel “B”
had been erroneously included in a transfer to the State in 1978. Indeed, the
County itself acknowledged the existence of parcel -005 in 1981, the same year as
the quitclaim referenced by Mz. Olin. Please see Attachment 5 to my letter of
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2. We do not dispute the validity of the 387-acre parcel created by the probate

order. Historical Assessor’s Parcel Maps indicate that circa 1979-80, the portion
of the Eckert Ranch lying southwesterly of Highway 1 was identified as APN 109-
120-003, containing 397.08 acres.

Soper Wheeler’s position:  The statement above fails to recognize the County’s
own acknowledgment of all four parcels in 1981, per the letter from Planning
Director Pranab Chakrawarti.

For unknown reasons the 397-acre parcel conveyed to the State of California
pursuant to the Court Order was described in two parts, Parcel 4 and Parcel B.
Both were described in the Court Order, recorded in Book 3458 O.R. Page 340
and conveyed to the State by deed recorded December 26, 1978, in Book 3458
O.R. Page 344.

Soper Wheeler’s position: Is the Department saying that the Court was wrong to
approve the description? This is a legal conclusion which should be referred to the
courts. The quitclaim gives the property back to the heirs or devisees of Eckert,
but it doesn’t extinguish the parcel.

The site map provided by Ray Carlson indicates there is no water source on APN
109-120-005 but indicates two springs and a water tank on APN 109-120-010. It
is assumed that one of these springs serves the residence situated on APN 109-
120-005. This supports the idea that APN 005 is combined with APN 010.

Soper Wheeler’s position: Do shared springs connote a combined parcel? Our
office is aware of many properties in the County that rely on shared water
resources and yet maintain distinct boundaries.

Further, if the County is hereby attempting to effectuate a merger due to the
acreage of parcel -005, notification must be given pursuant to Cal. Gov’t Code
§66451.11, and the owners must then be given an opportunity to be heard.

The letter from the applicant’s attorney, Erin Caristrom, Esq. dated January 25,
2023, asserts that the permit history for APN 109-120-005 would confer legal
status to the parcel. We have reviewed the permit history and have not found any
significant development permits issued on APN 003 that would justify Cal. Gov.
Code Sec. 66499.34.

Soper Wheeler’s position: A copy of my letter referenced above is attached
hereto as Attachment Two. The “Act” referenced therein refers to the Subdivision
Map Act. In my letter of January 25, 2023, I state:
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The Act dictates that the “issuance of a permit... for development of
real property... shall constitute ‘real property which has been
approved for development’ ... and, upon request, the local agency
shall issue a Certificate of Compliance.” Cal. Gov’t Code §66499.34,
The Act continues, requiring a certificate of compliance to be issued
“for any real property that has been approved for development
pursuant to §66499.34.” Id., at §66499.35(c).

Accordingly, there is no threshold of significance that would constitute significant
development permits, nor is such a threshold required by law. In this case, there
are three pages, or 32 permits, listed with Permit Sonoma’s records for APN 109-
120-005. A copy of said list of permits is attached hereto as Attachment Three.

Pursuant to Mr. Olin’s direction, I am enclosing a check in the amount of $1,318.00 for
the fee associated with this appeal of administrative decision.

Please feel free to call if you have any questions or require any additional information.

Sincerely,

ERIN B. CARLSTROM

EBC/pd
attachments
enclosure (check)
c: client
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Administrative Determination Letter

dated June 21, 2023



County of Sonoma
Permit & Resource Management Departrment

DATE: June 21,2023

Paul Violett, President
Soper Wheeler Company, LLC
100 North Pine Street, Unit B
Nevada City, CA 95959

RE: File No.: ENP21-0012, {ACC21-0024, ACC21-0025, ACC21-0026 & ACC21-0027)
Address: 17001 Highway 1 and 16000 Meyers Grade Rd, Jenner, CA 95450
APN: 109-120-005 & 010, 109-150-006, 109-170-026 &, 027

Dear Mr. Violett:

The Permit and Resource Management Department has completed its review for ENP21-0012, (ACC21-
0024, ACC21-0025, ACC21-0026 & ACC21-0027}, Administrative Certificates of Compliance for the
property located at 37001 Highway 1 and 16000 Meyers Grade Rd, Jenner, CA 85450.

With respect to:

. ACC21-0024, {ACC Parcel 1), APN 108-120-005 & APN 108-120-010 (portaen}

ACC21-DG25, {ACC Parcel 2), APN 109-120-010 (portion)

ACC21-0026, {(ACC Parcel 3}, APNs109-158-006, 109-170-026 & 027

The parceis have been found to be created through:

Conveyance (grant deed or Government Patent) in which fewer than five parcels were created prior to
March 1, 1967

As such each are entitied to an Administrative Certificate of Compliance.
With respect to:
ACC21-0027, {ACC Parcel 4}, APN 109-120-005

Qur determination is to deny ACC21-0027, {ACC Parcel 4) based on the reasons stated below. Therefare
APN 109-120-005 Is deemed to be a part of ACC21-0024, (ACC Parcel 1), as noted above.

The parcel was cre_ated by a guitclaim deed recorded January 9, 1881 under Document Number 1981-
001185, The quitclaim deed states:

“This Guitclaim Deed is executed to correct above referenced Deed”, {(Book 3458 O.R. Page 344), “which
erroneously included Parcel “B” “, {APN 109-120-005}, “in the description of the parcels conveyed to the
State of California.”

2550 Verttura Avenus Santa Rosa CA 95403-2858 (707) 565-1900
www PermifSonoma.org




We do not dispute the validity of the 397-acre parcel created by the probate order. Historical Assessor’s
Parcel Maps indicate that circa 1979-80, the portion of the Eckert Ranch lying southwesterly of Highway
1 was identified as APN 109-120-003, contzining 397.08 acres.

For unknown reasons the 397-acre parcel conveéyed to the State of California pursuant to the Court
Order was described in two parts, ParcelA and Parcel B. Both were described in the Court Order,
recorded in Book 3458 O.R. Page 340 and conveyed to the State by deed recorded December 26, 1978,
in Book 8458 O.R. Page 344.

The quitclaim deed recorded January 9, 1981, under Document Number 1981-001185 conveying Parcel
B, (APN 109-120-005), back to the Heirs or Devisees of Eckert, stated it was correcting an etror. The
County’s position is, it was never intended to be conveyed to the State, and as such, it would revert to
the parent parcel, ACC21-0024, {ACC Parcel 1),

The site map provided by Ray Carlson indicates there is no water source on APN 109-120-005 but
indicates two springs and a watet tank on APN 109-120-010. It is assumed that one of these springs
serves the residence situated on APN 105-120-005. This supports the idea that APN 005 is combined
with APN 010, ’ :

The letter from the appiicant’s attorney, Erin Carlstrorn, Esq. dated January 25, 2023, asserts that the
permit history for APN 109-120-005 would ¢onfer legal status to the parcel. We have reviewed the o "
permit history and have not found any significant development permits issued on APN 005 that would
justify Cal. Gov Code Sec. 66499.34, :

This Item is scheduled for the Board of Supervisors on July 18, 2023. There is an appea| period which
ends July 21, 2023. The fee for an appeal of the administrative decision to the Planning Cormmission is
$1,318.00. The appeal must specifically state the basis for the appeal and shall be accompanied by the
required filing fee. The appeal must be filed in writing to Director, Tenris Wick by July 21, 2023,

If you need more information, please contact the undersigned by e-mail at Jon.Olin@sonoma-
county.org or by phone at 707-565-7385. Our office appreciates your cooperation in this matter.

Sincerely,

v R Ot

iShathan R. Olin

County Surveyor
HC
(ol File No. ENP21-0012

L et Sonoma County Permit and Resource Management Department @%
ey, 2550 Ventura Avenue Santa Rosa CA 95403-2859 (707) 565-1900 Pl
Spg!;ﬂétM A www.PermitSoncma.org el

Page 2 of 2



ATTACHMENT TWO



ATTACHMENT TWO

Erin B. Carlstrom Letter to
Keri Rynearson, Sonoma County Surveyor’s Office
dated January 25, 2023



LAW OFFICES OF
CLENIENT, FITZPATRICK & KENWORTHY

INCORPORATED
3333 MENDOCINO AVENUE, SUITE 200
SANTA ROSA, CALIFORNIA 95403
FAX: 707 546-1360

TELEPHONE: (707) 523-1181

ERIN B. CARLSTROM
January 25, 2023

Keri.rvnearson(@sonoma-couniyv.org

Keri Rynearson

Sonoma County Surveyor’s Office
2550 Ventura Avenue

Santa Rosa, CA 95403

Re:  Soper Company, LLC
Sonoma County APNs: 109-120-005, et al.
Determination of Legal Parcels/Certificates of Compliance

Dear Ms. Rynearson:

This office represents Soper Company, LLC (“Soper”). Soper has asked us to assist in the
determination of the status of the above APN to obtain a Certificate of Compliance from the
County of Sonoma. This memo will review the historical title and ownership changes as well
as its current status. In brief, the parcel qualifies for a Certificate of Compliance as a parcel
that was determined eligible for development pursuant to the Subdivision Map Act.

Background

August 1, 1978 An Order Confirming Sale of Real Property was entered into
in the Superior Court of California, County of Sonoma by
Tudge Joseph P. Murphy, Jr. This was a probate matter for the
Estate of Mercedes C. Eckert, also known as Mercedes Call
Eckert, decedent.

The order confirming the sale to the State of California was
described as a “397 acre parcel of the real property commonly
known as the Eckert Home Ranch, Fort Ross, CA.”

The metes and bounds legal description included Parce]l A and
Parcel B. No APNs were provided in the legal description. Ray
Carlson has determined that Parcel B is the -005- parcel of
interest.

Recorded in Book 3458, page 340, Sonoma County Records.



Keri Rynearson

Sonoma County Surveyor’s Office

January 25, 2023
Page 2

September 26, 1978

January 9, 1981

January 12, 1981

(Attachment 1)

A Grant Deed pursuant to Order of the Superior Court was
dated August 3, 1978 and recorded on September 26, 1978.
This Grant Deed included the same legal description as above,
Parcel A and Parcel B, with no APNs.

Recorded in Book 3458, page 346, Sonoma County Records.
(Attachment 2}

A Quitclaim Deed from the State of California to the Heirs or
Devisees of Mercedes Call Eckert, deceased, as to the real

property described in Parcel “B” of the recorded September
26, 1978 Grant Deed.

The Quitclaim Deed was executed on January 8, 1981, to
correct the erroneous inclusion of Parcel “B” in the description
of parcels conveyed to the State of California by the
September 26, 1978 Grant Deed.

No APNs were referenced.

Recorded as Document No. 81 001185, January 9, 1981,
Sonoma County Records.

(Attachment 3)

An Executor’s Deed from Mercedes Pearce Stafford, Executor
of the Will of Mercedes C. Eckert, aka Mercedes Call Eckert,
deceased, to Soper-Wheeler Company.

The legal description to the Executor’s Deed included the
following APNs:
109-120-04, 109-120-05, 109-170-26, 109-170-27, 109-150-06

The legal description of APN 109-120-05 is the same legal
description as “Parcel B,” which was quitclaimed back to the
Eckert Estate by the State of California on January 9, 1981
(above).

The Executor’s Deed was recorded as Document No. 81
001579 on January 12, 1981, Sonoma County Records.

(Attachment 4)
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June 10, 1981 A letter from the Sonoma County Department of Planning to
James Soper, recognizing the following APNs as “existing
lots.”

APN 109-12-04, 109-12-05, 109-15-06, 109-17-26, 109-17-27
(Attachment 5)

April 1981 to Eleven (11) Building Permits have been applied for, seven (7)
September 2022 of which have been “finaled.”

APN 109-120-005 Three (3) Well and Septic Permits have been “finaled,”
marked “complete” or withdrawn.

Two (2) Engineering Permits have been applied for — one has
expired and one was started on 8/10/2021.

Six (6) Code Violations have been documented and closed.

Ten (10) Planning Permits, including Coastal Permits have
been applied for, completed/closed and/or expired.

Determination

The Subdivision Map Act (the “Act™) governs divisions of land, requiring Maps to be
recorded when new parcels are created. Here, the County of Sonoma has requested
documentation that the -05 parcel and the remainder parcel across Highway 1 are and
were separate. County Counsel appears to argue that the 1978 Court Order directing the
sale of the various parcels to the State of California, including a separately described
“Parcel B,” does not confer legal status to the parcel as a separate lot. However,
regardless of the County’s position, state law on the issue is clear: this parcel has been
approved for development by the County for more than forty years and thus a Certificate
of Compliance should issue.

The Act dictates that the “issuance of a permit... for development of real property...
shall constitute ‘real property which has been approved for development” ... and, upon
request, the local agency shall issue a Certificate of Compliance.” Cal. Gov’t Code
§66499.34. The Act continues, requiring a certificate of compliance to be issued “for any
real property that has been approved for development pursuant to §66499.34.” Id., at
§66499.35(c).

The County has approved the parcel for development on more than twenty occasions,
including separately recorded building permits and violations. Indeed, the County
considered the parcel itself as an existing lot forty-one years ago, as evidenced by the
letter issued by Permit Sonoma in 1981.
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The County appears to be concerned that the lot was formed in violation of the Act and
the County’s Subdivision ordinances. Generally, the Act applies to divisions of land that
result in 4 or fewer parcels which must record Subdivision Maps, or 5 or more parcels
which must record tentative and final maps. However, in a 1983 decision, the court held
that a local subdivision ordinance cannot require the filing of a map for a parcel created
as a probate homestead by the Probate Court, finding that Probate Law supersedes local
subdivision ordinances. Wells Fargo Bankv. Town of Woodside, (1983) 33 Cal. 3d. 379,
391. Here, the relevant Parcel B was created pursuant to the Probate Court’s Order of
1978. The County has no authority to veto a division accomplished by the Probate Court.
Id., at 381.

Permit Sonoma requires the following findings to be made prior to issuance of a
Certificate of Compliance:

1. The parcel was specifically exempted from any prior laws regulating the design
and improvement of subdivisions; and,

2. Nothing has happened since the parcel was created that would have caused or
required the parcel to be merged with adjoining parcels.

As described above, the parcel was created at least as of 1978 when described in the
deed transferring the Property to the State of California. It has since been recognized as a
separate legal parcel for permitting and building code violations. No lot line adjustments,
further subdivision, voluntary merger, or substantial construction over any parcel
boundary have since occurred.

The County is likely concerned that recognizing the parcel as a lot which may be
conveyed separately will lead to denser development than otherwise contemplated for in
the General Plan or Coastal Program. While this may be a salutary goal, the lot has
already been cleared and is entitled to an administrative Certificate of Compliance.

Please feel free to call me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

ERIN CARLSTROM, ESQ.
EBC/pd
attachments (1 through 5)
c(w/attach): Ray Carlson
Gary O’Connor, Deputy County Counsel
client



ATTACHMENT 1

ORDER CONFIRMING SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

AUGUST 1, 1978
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EXHIEIT “A™ ATTACHMENT 3a

Those portions of the lands described in the Deed to Albert P. Eckert,
et al, recorded Jume 1}, 1917 ir Book 331 of Deeds at page 382, Soncma
Coonty Records, being Iin the Huniz Rencho, County of Sonowa, State of

California, said portions being more partieularly described as follows:

PARGEL A

BECIRNING at the poiunt of intersectiom of the Mear High Tide Lime of the
PaciFic Ocean witk the Northwesterly lime ofF the lands described in said
Book 351 at page 38Z, ssid line being also the Scutheasterly lirve of the
lands described in the Final {rder of Candemztion recorded January 8,
1862 in Book 1863 at page 795 Official Records of said County, said line
being describad in said Book 351 at page 38% as follows:

"Beginning at a stoke merked "S.I" on rhe top of 2 knoll in the
coast of the Pzcific Ocean, on the Spothwest sida of the mouth
of a small arroyo, which crosses course marked "20% on the plat
of the Muoniz Rancho or file in the Surveyor General’s office,
and running themce ¥ 35° E 53 chains, aloug the Southern Boundary

of G. W. €211's lgnd.™

THENCE from said point of beginning along said Noxthwesterly line North
35® 507 37 East 130 feet more or less {record Horth 36° East 3 feet
more or less) to z 3f4—inch iron pipe wirh brass cap stemped L.5. 2781,
as shown on rhat certain Record of Survey recozded Feb. 19, 1965 iu Book
100 of Maps of said County at page 59, said Record of Survey being of
the lands deseribed in the above mentioned Fimal Order of Condemnartion;
thence continuing along said Northwesterly line Horth 35° 507 37" East
515.68 feet (record North 36° 09 00" East 515.70 feet) to a 3/4—ioch
iren pipe with brass cep stamped L.5. 278E, as shown on said Record of
Survey, said point being herein designated "A" for the purposas of this
description; themce North 35° 50° 37" East 755.13 feet to the wost
-Westerly cormer of that certain parcel of land coaveyed to the Stazte of
Californiz by Graur Deed recorded Feb. 16, 1971 iIn Velume 2313 at page
830, Official Records of szid County; thence-leaving said Northwesterly
line and along the boundary of last meutivned parcel Scuth 51° 177 07"
Eazgt 125.80 feet {record N 51° 31' 25" W. 126.76 feex}; thence Worth 527
29° S50% East 172.34 feat (record § 41° 55" 32" W 172.34 feet); thence
from 2 tangent which bears South 75 32' 43" East along & curve to left
having a radius of 600.00 feet, through a central angle of 12° 02" 59",
am arc distance of 126.18 feet to a point of reverse curvature; thence
alogg a weverse curve to the tight having a radivs of 330.00 feet,
through a eentral amgle of 16° 23" 05", am arc distasce of 94.94 feet;
thence North 18% 33' 23" East (record S 17° 59° 05" W} 22.32 fee_ move
or less to the Southwesterly Right of Way line of the existing Califor-
niz State Highway No. 1; thence azlong said Southwesterly Right of Hay
iine Southeastexly 3270 feet, more or less to & point that bears North
£9% 23! 35" Bast 25 feet, wore or less, from z 3[/4—iach irom pipe with
brass cap stamped L.5. 2685, from last said 3/4-inch ivon pipe the
monument hereinabove designated "A™ beaxs Horth 61° 45' 147 West 34670.3%

pm—
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feeti thence leaving said Southwesrerly Right of Way line Sonth 42° 22°
25" Weet Z5 feet, more or less to last said 3/4-inch iron pipe said
point being hereinafter designared “BY theece Scuth 427 27° 257 West
339,88 feet to a 3/4-inch iron pipe with brass cap etamped L.S5. 2685;
thexee South 43° 127 34" East 370.57 Feet to a 3/4-inch iron pipe with
brass cap stamped L.S. 2683; theoce Scuth 417 457 10" East 215.05 .feet
ko a 3f/4—inch irom pipe with brass cap stamped L.5. 2683; theace South
45° 41 52" East 517.12 feet to a 3/4-inch iron pipe wirth brass cap
stamped L.§, 2685; thence North 42° 38" 55" East 5087.46 feet to a 3f4—
fnck iron pipe with brass cap stamped L.8. Z683, said peiat beiug
herefmafter desigmated "C* for the purposes of this descriptiem, from
which point the monumedE Bereinmabove desigusted A" bears North 55° 28°
58" West 4553.76 feet; theuce North 42° 397 54" Fast 3.feet, mare or
less to a poivnt on the Sosthwesterly line of that sercain parcel of land
conveyed to the State of California for highway purposes by Grant Deed
recorded Augnst 20, 1938 in Voluwme 457 at page 346 of salé Official
Records;- thence along last said Southwesterly lime, Southeasterly 2150
feet, more or Iess, to the most southerly corner of last said pazcel,
said point beimg matked by & 3/4-inch iron pipe with brass cap stamped
1.5. 2585, from which the mpomyment hereimsbove designated GE bears .
North 43° 53° 10" West 1978.36 feet, snd 2lso from which the monumeat
hereinabove designated "4" begrs North 54° 47" B2™ West 6493.1]1 feer;
thence continuing along the Scutherly and Squthwesterly Right of Way
line of State Highway Routs IV Son 56 Sectiom C as szid.Right of Way is
designated and dalineated ou “Eipght of Way Record Haps™ R-313.13, R-513.1Z
and E-513,i1 Southeasterly 18,000 feet more or less to the cemterline of
“Honey Comb Bulch®” (alsc knowa as Jewel OGulch) as delineated om szid
TRight of Way Record Hap" 513.11, thence Scathefly aleng the centerline
of said gulch 700 feet wore or less to the ¥Meaa Bigh Tide Line of tha
Pstific Dcean; thence along said ¥ean High Tide Lime in a gemeral North-—
westerly direction 15,800 feer, more or Iess teo the peint of beginning.

Excepting therefrom thar portion thereof described in deed from Mercedes C.
Eckert to State of Galifornia recorded Jamcary J, 1939 ia Volume 1640,
page 28, 0Fficial Records of Sonoms County.

PARCEL B

BEGINNING at the point designated “BY in the above described PARCEL A;
THENCE from said point of beginmning South §2% 22' 25% West 339.88 fest
ro a 3/&—inch iron pipe with brass cap stamped L.5. Z635; theance Sosth
£3° 12' 54" East 370.57 feet to a 3f4~inch izom pipe with brass cap
stamped L.$. 2685; rhepce Sourh &1° 49' 10" East 215.05 feet to a
3/4—inch iron pipe with brass cap stamped L.S5. 2685; thencs Sourh 48°
41% 52¥ East 517.12 feet to & 3/4~inch iren pipe with brass cap stamped
L.5. 2585; thence North 42° 39" 55" Easr 507.46 feet to 2 3/5-inch iren
pipe with brass csp stamped L.5. 2685, said point being hereivafter
designzted (" for the purposes of this description from vhich peint che
monumant hersivabove desigoated A" bears Forth 59° 28" 58" West 4365.76
feet; theace North 52° 39° 54Y East 3 fezet, more or less to z poimt on
the Southwesterly line of that certain pareel of land conveyed to the
Stzte of Czlifornmia for highway purposes by Grant Deed recorded Awpust 20,
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1938 in Volume 457 at page 346 of said Offiecial Records; theace along
last said Southwesterly line, Neorthwesterly 180 Faeb, more or less to
the most Westerly cormer of last said parcel; thence 2long the North—
wasterly line of last said parcel, Northeasterly 1Q feat, more or less
to the Southwesterly Right of Wav line of the existing California State
Bighway No. 1l thence zlong said Scuthwesterly Right of Way line North—
wesreriy 950 feet, more or less to & point that bears North 42° Iz" 257
East 25 feet, more or leas from said point of beginuing; thesce leaving
sajd Southwesterly Righr of Way line South 42° 22' 25 West 25 feset,
more or less to the point of beginning.

Bearings and dist2oces used in the above descriptions are based on the

Galifornia §oordinzated System Zooe IT. To obtain ground distances
multiply by 1.0000465.
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TN FE et OF
BI& T ED
HHER RECORDED MAIL TO ) %ﬂ
SEPZ6 {978
[~ sTaTe oF caurcana I

DEPAHTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES
REAL ESTATE SERVICES DIVISION

650 Howe Avenue

FONORA cunmc;ur

@mmJ T 36989

i_ Sacrameato, California 95824 -_{ %
SPACE ABOVE THIS L!NE FOR RECORDER'S USE
Agency: Parks and Recreation
Grant Deed Priject:  Fort Ress
- farcel: 3983
ae¥ 106 1o - O3x

MERCEDES PEARCE STAFFORD, BExecubtrix of
+he Estate of MERCEDES CALL ECKRERT,

hereby GRANTS ro THE STATE OF 'CALIFORNIA, the following described real property
in the County of Sonoma » Staze of omnia: as shown on the
attached Exhibit "A" consisting of three (3) pages.

This Deed is made pursuant o the Order of the Supericr Court
of California, County of Scnome, in the Estate of Mercedes C.
Eckexrt, on August 1, 1978, cnnfu'mmg sale of real propexrty
and directing the execution of a conveyance to the State of
California, granting 21l right. title, interest and estate

of the decedent at the time of her daath and all right,

title and interest that the estate may have subseguently
acguired inm the real property described in the attached
Exhibit *"aA."

Dated: Bugust 3, 1878

Subscribing Witaess:

.o P

RES 54 (3/73)




GRANTOR(5)
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
Counryor... .SONCMR *
Op_ Bugust 3 1978 before e,

the unéersagned 4 Nomry Public in and for the Stsec of
Californiz, 7 appezred
__....,.HERCEDES EARCE_SREEORD___

_is

known to me to be'the peron.. whose aame.
subscribed o the within instrument 2ad ackpowledged

thae she d the nmens egepgheiy.

WITNESS roy hend and official s=al

. m%m

Lz.nda J. Hutt

sme {1yped or Prinved)
Notary P:a!vlrr:m :m.! Jor 2be State af Califorsiz

OFFICIAL SEAL t
LINDA J. HUTT
HUTARY PUBLIC — CALIFORNIA
PRIMNCIPAL QFFICE 1%
SONDMA COUNTY
1 By Commission Expires Aprif 3, 1973

T !

monJ4D8 2345

SUBSCRIBING WIINESS
STATE OF CALYFORNIA

COUNTY OF . ..

On , 19 before me,

the undensizoed, 2 Notary Poblic in and for the State of
Californiz, persaoally appeared

knommnmhethcpumwbmmnm&mm&m
the within instrument 213 witness thereto, who, being by me
duly sworn, deposed and sids thut he was present and ssw

paseazlly koown to hiss to be the peron... described in
and whose name ... sabscribed o the within in-
strument, executr the sawe: and that affast sehscnbed b
name therets a2 2 witness o wid exagution,

WITNESS my bend and official seal.
{Seal}

Name (Typed or Printed}
Notary Public in :mﬁfor 2he Stair of California




EXHIBIT A"

These portions of the lands described in the Deed to Albert P. Eckert,
et al, recorded Funme 11, 1317 in Bock 331 of Deeds st page 382, Sonoma
County Records, beicg in the Mexiz Ranche, County of Somoma, State of
California, said portions being more particularly described as follows:

PARCEL A

BEGINNING at the poirt of intersection of the Mean High Tide Line of the
Paeifie Ocean with the Northwesterly line of the lands described in said
Boock 351 at pzge 382, said line beipg also the Southeasterly lice of the
lands described in the Final Order of Coudemnariom recorded Jamuary B,
1962 in Book 18653 at page 795 Official Records of said Couaty, said line
being described im said Book 351 ar paga 382 a5 fellows:

"Beginning at = stzke mazked "§.1" or the top of a kaoll inm the
coast of the Pacifie Ocean, on the Scuthwest side of the mouth

of a small arroyo, whick crosses course marked “20" on the plat
of the Muniz Rancho on file in the Surveyor Gemerzl's office,

and reaniog thence K 36° E 53 chains, alomg the Scuthern Boundary
of 6. W, Call's lané.”

THENCE from said point of beginning along sazid Northwesterly linme North
35° 50" 37" East 130 feet more or less {record North 36° East 65 feet
more or less) to a 3/4~inch iron pipe with brass cap stamped 1.5, 2781,
as shown on that certain Record of Survey recorded Feb. 18, 1963 ino Book
100 of Maps of said County at page 59, said Record of Survey being of
the lands described in the above mentioned Final Order of Comdemmation;
thence contimiicg 2lopg said Northwesterly linme Nexth 35° 50 37" East
515.68 feet (record Korth 36° 00' 00" East 515.70 feet) to a 3f4~inch
iron pipe with brass cap stamped L.S. 2781, as shown on said Record of
Survey, said peinc being herein desigmared A" for tie purpuses of this
description; thence Worth 35° 50* 37" Ezst 795.1% feet to the most
Westerly cormer of that certaim parcel of lend conveyed to the State of
California by Graut Deed recorded Feb. 16, 1371 im Volume 2513 at page
830, 0ffieial Records of said County; thence leaving said Worthwesterly
line and aleng the boundary of last mentiomed parcel South 52° I7T 87"
East 125.80 feet {record N 51° 517 25" W. 126.7% feet); thence Nozth 42°
259' 50" East 172.34 feet (record § 41° 55' 32" W 172.34 feet); thence
from a tamgent which bears South 73° 52’ 43" East along a curve to left
having a radius of 600,00 feet, through & cenfrsl anmgle of 12° 02' 39",
an arc distance of 126.18 feet to a2 point of reverse curvature; theace
along a reverse curve o the right having a radins of 33G.00 f=et,
throcgh 2 central angle of 167 28' 05", an arc distance of 94.94 feat;
thence Worth 18" 33' 23" East (record § }7° 3%' 03" B} 22.32 feet more
or less to the Southwesterly Right of Way lime of the existiag Califor-
niz State Highway No. 1; thence a2leng said Southwesterly Right of Way
line Southeasterly 3270 feet, more or less tc a point that bears North
42° 22 95" East 25 feet, more or less, from a 3/4-inch iron pipe with
brass cap stamped L.S5. 2683, from last szid 3/4-inch frou pipe the
monument hereinsbove designated “A™ bears North 61° 45° 14" West 3470.89
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feet; thence leavinmg sald Southwesterly Right of Way line Scuth 4§2° 22'
25"-Weat 25 feet, more or less to last said 3/&—inch iron pipe said
point being hereimafter designated "B™ thence South 427 227 25" West
33%.88 feet to 2 3f/4-inch irom pipe with brass cap stamped L.S. 2685;
thence South 43° 12" 54" East 370.57 feet to & 3/4—inch iron pipe with
brass cap stamped L.S, 2685; rhence Sputh 41° 487 10" Ezst 215.05 feetr
to a 3f4~inch iron pipe with brass cap stzmped L.S5. 2685; thence South
&4° &1 32" East 317.12 feet to & 3/4—-inch irvom pipe with brass cap
stamped L.S. 2685; themce Worth 432° 39' 34" Easst 507.46 feet to a 3/4-
inch iron pipe with brasgs cap stamped L.S5. 2885, said point being
hereinafter designared "C" for the purposes of this description, from
which point the mooumeut hereinabove designated "A™ bears FRorth 5%° 28°
58" West 4565.78 feet; themce North 42° 387 54" East 3 feet, more or
less to & point on the Sonthwesterly linme of that certzin parcel of land
conveyed to the Scete of Califernia Sor highway purposes by Grant Deed
recorded August 20, 1938 in Volume 437 ac page 346 of seld Official
Records; thence along last said Southwescerly line, Southeasterly 2150
feet, more or less, to the most southerly cormer of last said parcel,
said point being marked by 2z 3/4-inch iron pipe with brass cap stemped
L.S. 2685, from which the monument hereimabove designated "C" bears
Korth 43° 53' 10" West [978.36 feer, and alsc from which the monument
hereinabove designated "A" bears Worth 54 47' 02" West 6493.11 feet;
thence continging along the Southerly znd Southwesterly Right of Way
line of State Highway Route IV Son 56 Section § as said Right of Way is
designated and delineated on "Right of Way Record Maps™ R-313.13. B-513.12
znd R-513.11 Seutheasterly [0,000 feet more or less to tire centerlime of
"Zoney Comb Gulch™ (also knowa as Jewel Sulch) a8 delineated on said
"Right of Way Recoxrd Map™ 313.1l1, thence Scoutherly 2long the centerline
of said gulch 700 feet wmore or less to the Mego High Tide Line of the
Pacific Ocean; thence along s=id Mean High Tide Line in &z general North-
westerly direction 15,800 feet, more or less Lo the poiat of beginning.

fxcepting therefrom that portion thereof described in deed from Mercedes C.
Eckert to State of California recorded Jemuery 9, 1939 in Volume 1643,
paze 28, Dfficizl Records of Sonoma County.

PARCEL B

BEGINNING =zt the point desigrated "B" in the above described PARCEL A;
THENCE from said point of begimning South 42° 22 25" West 335.88 feet
to a 3/4~inch iron pipe with brass cap stamped L.5. 2683; themce South
43° 12' 54" East 370.57 feet to a 3/4-inch ivom pipe with brass cap
stamped L.5. 2685; thence South 41° 45’ 10" East 215.G5 feet to z
3/4-inch iroum pipe with btass cap stamped L.S. 2683; thence South &44°
41" 53" East 517.12 feet to z 3/4-inch iron pipe with brass cap stamped
1..5. 2685; thence North 42° 39 54" East 507.46 feet to a 3/4-inch irom
pipe with brass cap stamped L.S5. 2685, szid point being hereinafrer
designated "C" for the purposes of this deseription from which point the
wonument hereinabowe designated VA" bears North 59° 287 58" West 4365.76
feet; thence North 42° 397 54" East 3 feet, more or less fo & point on
the Sonthwesterly line of that certaim parcel »f land conveyed to the
Srate of California for highnway purposes by Grant Deed recozded August 20,
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1938 in Volume 457 at page 346 of said Official Records; thence along
fast said Southwesteriy line, Northwesterly [30 feet, more or less to
the most Westerly cormer of last saild parcel; thence aloug the North—
weaterly lipe of last said parcel, Northeasterly 10 feet, more or less
te rhe Southwestwxly Right of Wgy line of the existing California State
Highway Ko. 1; thence along said Southwesterly Right of Way line North-
westerly 950 feet, more or less to & point that besrs NHorth 42° 22' 25"
East 25 feet, more or less frem seid point of -beginning; thence leaving
said Southwesterly Right of Way line South 42° 22' 25" West 25 feet,
wore or less teo the peoiat of begioming. R

Bearings and distances uvsed in the sbove descriptions are based on the
California Coordinsted System Zome II. To obtaim ground distances
meltiply by 1.0000465.

B-80324
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Exhibic “E

of minutes

Stste Public Works Board
Augusr 29, IS78

RESOLUTION OF STATE PUBLIC WORXS EBOARD
APPROVING ACQUISITION OF REAlL PROPERTY
UHDER SECTION 15834 OF THE (OVERNMENT CODE
FOR THE
DEPARTMENY OF PARKS AMD RECREATION

{Parcel 3983 - Fert Ross Szate Hisrorvic Perk)

WHEREAS, the owner of the hereinafcter ¥ .,rified parcel of
real property has agreed to sell sald parcel to 1ne State for the com—
sideraticn set forth in cthe hereinafter idenrified agreement, sukject teo
the terms and conditions centzined rherein.

NOW, THERSEFORE, BE 1T KESOLVED, the STATE PUBLIC WORKS 30ARD,
by unanimous vote, hereby cetermines the conslderation set forth fn the
hereinafter identiffied agreement "is fair and reasonable for the purchase
of ecerraln propezcy in rthe County of Sonoma, State of Califozrmia, as
more particularly deseribed im thar certain resolution adopted by this
Zoard on May 26, 1978, and designated as Exhibit "W” of the minutes of
that date, aud acquisition by condemnation is nof necessary.

Parcel Date of Bate of
Fumber Agreement Conveyance - Sraatox
3983 811778 8/3/78 Mercedes Pearce Stafford,

Executrix of the EZstate of
Yercedes Czll Eckerr

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the comveyance identiiied above
is hereby accepted om behalf of the Stare of (alifornia and consent is
given te the recordation thereof, and that either the Chairman eor
Adwinistrative Secretary of this Board is authorized to execate sald
agreement and such other instruments as mzy be necessary to ceomplete the
acquisition of said real property. .

END OF RESOLUTION

1 HERERY CERTIFY the foregoing Lo be a fuli, true and correct
copy of a resoluticn adopted by unanimous vote of the State Publlc Works
Board on August 29, 1973,

WITNESS my hand this 29th dzy of Augast, 1978.

—

Administrative~Secrecary
Stzte Public Works Board

RE-117 Page 1 of 1

END OF DOCUMENT
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QUITCLAIM DEED
RECORDED JANUARY 9, 1981



~Return to: Geary, Shea & 0'Donnell .
P. 0. Box 429 BI@E! 185 Scated B Macued Of z

' Santa Rosa, Ca. 95402 STGCD,

- . ' _ ) atﬁ.’i_nﬂn.m.éﬁn

EN Escrow No. 1-140599

2 JAN 9 1981

kS i . OFFICIAL RECORDS

L TN SONOMA COUNTY - CALIR, FREE

S8 ‘ STATE OF CALIFORNIA @mgfﬁm/
o ?

oo ‘g QUITCLAIM DEED .

.M

i T

© e

f 2 ’

f@-%: ; Pursuant to Section 14664 of the ‘Government Code, the STATE OF

o a CALIFORNIA, through its duly appointed, gualified and acting Director

of General Services, hereby gquitclaims to the Heirs or Devisees of

Mercedes Call Eckert, deceased, subject to the administration of the
estate of said degedent, all its right, title and interest in and to
the following described real property in the County of Sonoma, State

of California:x

O

e:
suanit jo G

All that real property described as Parcel "B" in Peed from the Estate
of Mercedes Call Eckert to the State of California dated ARugust 3, 1978
recorded September 26, 1978 in Book 3458 Page 344 of the Official Records
of the County of Somoma, California.

STATE OF CAlLl
D

This Quitclaim Deed is execunted to correct above referenced Deed which
erroneously ineluded Parcel "B" in the description of parcels conveyed
to the State of Califernia.

IN WITNESS WEEREOF, the State of California has caused this Quitclaim

Deed to be execuited this g= day of Qs ocircas, ; 1287 .
v 7 :

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL
PAVID E ANSSEN, DI—REC

By, /Z//f

£ EDWARD R. MzﬁﬁER
Chief Land Zgent
real Estate Services Divisicon

sS5-~12
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State of.Ca11f0rn1a.
RES-016 (2-79)

STATE OF CALIFCRNIA }
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)

’1981

—_————1

and known to me to be the person____whe executed the within instrument on behalf

of the State of California and acknowledged to me that the State of California

executed the same.

R eSS R hand-and-affietal=seal .

GRRILIAL CEAL

oy CONGTANCE K RN

| NCTARY PLALIC - CALE -Gvi‘wlll‘ i
Princivs: O o
Ny Crmusizion Exgirs :.':\ "-J "?EL‘&




ATTACHMENT 4

EXECUTOR’S DEED

RECORDED JANUARY 12, 1981



PP W R

81004579 be

Recording Reguested Ry 5# cce if 7{"1’
GEARY,- SEEA & OfDONNELL mf.m.
L S m' : JAN1Z 1981 .

19} a2Co i3 .

o ' sokfan covr o D@Cﬁﬁggﬁﬁﬁi’;&g TAX
GEARY, SHEA & O'DONNELL Cg e Pﬁ@m r i "
37 014 Courthouse Square - i PAED $/)ﬁg‘_{_ﬂgﬁ

P.0O. Box 429 ) )
Santa Rosa CA 95402 DOCUMENTARY TRENSFER TAX $ 1.430.00 .
FY] COMPUTED ON F-/L', VALUE OF FROPERTY CONVEYED. OR
[} COMPUTED O FULL VALUE LESS ULBS & LNCOMBRAIIGES
REMAIILIIG THIRLON AT 1IME GF SALE.
EXECITOR'S DEED Sonoma _Title Guaranty Co.

Signatare of declarant or wgent dotermining tox-firn parte.

I, MERCEDES PEARCE STAFFORD, as Executor of the Will of
MERCEDES . ECKERT, zlso known as MERCEDES CALL ECKERT, deceased,
pursuant to the Order of the Supsrior Court of the State of California,
for the County of Sonoma, made in the matter of the Estate of
MERCEDES C. ECKERT, also known as MERCEDES CALL ECKERT, on November 18,
1980, confirming sale of real property and directing the execution of
a convevance, hereby grant to SCPER-WHEELER COMPANY ail richt, title,
interest ané estate of decedent at the time of her death and all
right, title, and interest that the estate may have subseguently
acquired in the real property situtated in the County of Sonoma,
State of California, described as follows:

See attached EXHIBIT "A".

AP 109-120-04, 109~120-05, 109-170-26, 10%-170-27, 109-156-06

STATE OF CALIPORNIA
COUNTY OF SONOMA

On - J&#Vﬁﬁﬁ {, /?8/ ; before me, the undersigned,
a Notary Public i¥ and %or said County, State of California, persconally
appeared MERCEDES PEARCE STAFFORD, as Executor of the Will of
MERCEDES C. ECKERT, alsc known as MERCEDES CALL ECKERT, deceased,
known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within
instrument, and acknowledged to me that she executed the same as

ROTARY PUBLIC — CALIFORNEA
PRINCIPAL OFFIGE IN
ot SORDMA COUNTY

My Commission Expires Nov. 20, 1981

such Executor. )
; ; . W. ANDREWS : .

T

A e T T
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Order No. 1-140599

EXHIB IT "A”

PARCEL ONE:

A1l that portion of the real property lying within Muniz Rancho, more
particularly described as follaws:

Beginning =t a etake marked "S, Wo. I" situsted on the top of & Knoll on
the Coast of the Paclfic Ocean, on the Southwesterly side of the meuth,

a smell arroyo, which crosses course marked 20 on the Survey of the
Muniz Rancho, sttached to the Patent of said Rancho, sald FPatent recorded
in Book A of Patents, page 77, North 53° 45' Easr 45.27 chains to a
conspicuous dead topped redwood tree, 17 linke in circumference, marked
"5,2", where a young redwood tree, 16 inches in diameter marked "5, 2B
T.", besars Scuth 51 I3' East distant 17 lipks; thence following the
line between the timber and pasture land Scuth 67° East 4.44 chains;
North 61° 45" East, 7.09 chains} South 76° 15' East 5.41 chains to a
redwood tree; South 58° 45' East 3.60 chains; South 53° Best 3.70 cheins;
South 6B° 30' East 1.70 chains; South 78° East 7.25 chains to a live oak
tree, marked S, 3% 19 links in circumference, South 57° Ezsr 118.64
chains to a madrone tree marked "S. 11" standing oa the brow of the
ridge overleooking the canyon berween lands of Jewell (said lands conveyed
to Jesse Jewell by Deed dsted July 25, 1870, recorded July 26, 1870 in
Book 30 of Deeds, page 284, Sonoma County Records) and Dixon (said lands
of Dixon recorded in Book 20 of Deeds, psge 129) and growing close to a
large pine, and from which wmadrone tree asnother madrome trea marked “S1l
B. T.", 20 inches in diametar, besrs South 58° West 55 links distant;
thence South 37° East 21.50 chains te the bed of said canyon being the
dividing line between Dixon and Jewell; thence down the sald canyon, to
the shore of the Pacific Ocean; thence along the shore of the Pacific
Ocesn, Northwesterly, to the point of beginning. Magnetic Varistion 17°¢

East. .
PARCEL TWO:

All that certaln pigce of land lying within Muniz Rapche, more particularly
deascribed as follows:

e e G U e —— — ——— i A ——— e . e — e — — : .
e e e e — i — —— it k. — Aty et o
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Order No. 1-140539

Beginning at a stake marked "S. 7" on the top of a Knoll, in the coast
of the Pacific Ocean, on the Southwest side of the mouth of a small
arroyo, which crosses course marked "20" on the plat of the Muniz Rancho,
on file, in the Surveyor General's Office, and running thence North 36°
Fast 53 chains, along the Southern boundary of G. ¥. Call's land as
described in Deed recorded in Book 42 of Deeds, page 245; thence South 57°
East 37 chains, striking 2 redwood stump at the Torks of the creek,
marked "D. F. S."; thence to an oak stump marked °S. 3", 19 links in
circumference; thence South 82° West 24.50 chains to a dead top redwood
tree, marked "S. 2" 17 1inks in circumference; thence South 53°% 45" West
45.27 chains tc the place of beginning. Being the same premises as was
conveyed by James Dixon and Ada Fairfax, to Aaron Schroyer by Deed dated
December 10, 1874 and recorded in Bock 48 of Deeds, at page 212, Sonoma
County Records.

PARCEL THREE:

411 that certain plece of land lying within luniz Rancho, more paerticularly
described as follows: -

Beginning at & poinl near the old Fort Ross rosd, vhere it cresses A.
Schroyer's Fortheasterly lime as described in Book 43 of Deeds, page
316, which point is marked by a redwood stske driven in the ground, from
which a live oak stump, marked "5. 3" is South 57° East distant 94/100
of s chein, and & live osk, one foot in dismeter, bears Forth 4% West,
disrant 227100 of & chain, and the center of the Fortherly end of kitchen
1o the main dwelling at Fort Ross bears North 88% West end running
thence BoTth 64° East 16.39 cheins; North 70° 45' East 9.35 chaina to
the center of & large bushy pine, standing on the Westerly glope of the
main ridge zbove Fort Ross; thence Yorth 59* East 12.81 chains; ﬂnfth .
73* 15' Tagt 9.12 chains; Horth 45° 15' East 10.51 chains; North 9° 15
East 9.56 chains; North 31° East 11.08 chalns to & peint mear vhere the
old Fort Ross road strikes the main ridge road, and from which a black
cak tree, 4 feet in diameter, bears North distznt 0.75 chains, and
buckeve tree, one foot in disneter, bears South 40° East distant 0.48
chains; thence to and aleng the main ridge road, North 53* East 12.0%
chairs; North 52° Bast 2.90 chains; Forth £8* 15' East 3.50 chains;
South 84® 30" East 5.28 chains; South 44° 30" East 4.66 chains; South
43° 15' East 23.37 chaine; South 37° 13' East 4.2% chains; Scuth 5% 30'
East 4.6% chains; South 17* 457 East 1.85 chalms; Sputh 3* East 2.13
cheins; South 42% 15' East 3.21 chains; South B* 157 West 3.90 chzins;
South 8° East 4.83 chains; South 21° 43' West 4 .85 chains; South 12° 30’
East 6.32 chaips; South 12° East 6.57 chains; thence South 25° 15" East
4 .53 chains: South 44* East 16.06 chains; South 28" &45° East 4.15 chains;

IEEEE (1 T
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Grder No. 1-140309

South 3% 157 West 5,20 cheins; South 37° 457 Tagt 4.1& chalns; South 71°
30" Sgat 5.43 cheing; South 177 457 Bast 6.835 chainsy South 597 45° East
3.20 chaing; North 65° 15' East 1.73 chains; South 68° 43' East 4.49
chains; South 18° 43" East 3.41 chains} South 39" 453' East 3.23 chaips;
South 36% 30' East 3.48 chains; South 38° 45' East 2.82 chains; South
72° 45' Bast 2.37 chains; Sooth 42° 45' East 7.76 chains; South 4%° 15'
East 3.87 chains; South 87 30’ Bast 4.9% chaimns, to the center of what
is known as the Bemitz Gate, neat what Is koown as & formerly Benitz
Station; thence leaving the npaln ridge road, and running towards and
along a deep canyon leading towatds the Pacifle Ocean, by the following
courses and distances: South 85° West 3,12 chains} South 66° 15' West
2.65 chains; South 68* 453° West 7.28 chains; South 827 15' Wesr 9.62
chains; South 46% 45 West 1.04 chains; South 6* 30" West 1.35 chains;
Zouth 29" Westr 1.21 chains; Sourh 61* 15 West 1.02 chains; South -1°
West 1.32 cheins: South 3° 45' East 1.01 chains: South 24° 15' Wast 0.98
chains; South 46% 45° West 1.13 chains; South 86° 45' West 0,83 chains;
South 67° 35! West 1.77 chains; South 33° Wesr 1.33 chains to g large
redsvod tree, blazed, standing in the canyon on the Southerly side of an
arrayo; thence North 57° Weat 151.B6 chains to the place of beginning.
Courses true. Magnetle variazion 17° 15' East.

Being & pertionm of the premises conveyed by Lloyd Taevis to Ernest Zshn
by Deed dated Jupe 24, 1878, and begin the same premises s was cooveyed
by Ernest Zahn to Aaron Schroyer by Teed dated July 8, 1378, and recorded
in Book 63 of Deeds, &t page 397, Sonoma Lounty Records.

Being the same premises couveyed by Anna E. Segehorn to Fred W, kckert,
on the 6th day of Juns 1917, by Deed recorded in Book 331 of Deeds, page
383, Sonoma County Records,

Excepting from Parcels One, Two, Three and Four, herein, that parcel of
laud conveyed by Albert P. Eckert and wife, to State of California dated
hugust 1, 1938, recorded iugust 20, 1938 In Book 457 of Offiecisl Records
of Sonoma County, at page 346.

Also Excepting from Parcels One, Two, Three snd Four, herein, that
percel of land conveyed by State of California te County of Sonoma,
February 3, 1939, recorded Pebruary 17, 1339 in Book 471 of Official
Recorde of Somoms County, page 202.

Also Excepting from Parcels One, Two, Three and Four, herein, that
parcel of land conveyed by Albert P, Eckert, and others, to Coumty of
Sopoma, September 27, 1949, recorded October 4, 1949, in Book 910 of
Official Records, page 160.
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Also Excepring from Parcels One, Two, Three and Four, herein, that
parcel of land conveyed by albert P. Eckert, and others, to County of
Sonoma, October 1%, 1949, recorded Octcher 25 1949, in Book 914 of
Official Records, page 210. .

Also Excepting from Parcels (ae, Two, Three and Four, hereinm, all that
portion described in the Deed to the State of Californls, dated November
18, 1953 and recorded January 9, 1959 in Rook 1640 of Official Rercords,
pege 28, Berial No. F-62397.

Also Excepting from Parcels One, Two, Three and Four, herein, all thar
portion described in the Deed to the Stare of Ceiifornia dated Jamuary
19, 1971 and recorded February 16, 1971 in Book 2513 of Officilal Records,
page 230, Serial No. L-97955.

Also Excepting from Parcels One, Two, Threg and Four, herein, a1l that
portion described in the Deed to the State of California, dated Asgus:
3, 1978, recorded September 26, 1978 in Book 3458 of 0fFicisl Records,
page 344, g Recorder’s Serial No. T-36989, Sonoma County Records.

Also Excepting from Parcels One, Two, Three and Four herein, all thaz
portion described in the Deed to Celia H. Sherman, et al, dated September
19, 1978, recorded September %7, 1378 1id Book 7459 of Offiecisl Records,
page 12, as Recerder’s Serial NHo. T-3733¢, Soncma County Records.

A, P. Nos, 109-120-D4, 109-130-06, 109-170-26 and 27.

PARCEL FOUR:

BEGINNING at the point designated "B'" in Parcel "A" in the Deed to The
State of California, dated August 3, 197B, recorded September 26, 1978
in Book 3458 of 0fficial Records, page 344, as Recorder's Serial No.
T-36989, Sonoma County Records; thence from said point of beginning
South 42° 227 23" West 339.8E8 feer to a 3f4~inch iron pipe with brass
cap stemped L.S, 2685; thence Soutn 43° 12' 54" East 370,57 feet to a
3/4~inch 4iron pirpe with brass cap stamped L.5. 2685; thence South 41°
49" 10" East 215.05 Feet to 2 3/4-inch iron pipe with brass cap stamped
L.5. 2585; thence South 44° 417 527 East 517.12 feer te a 3/4-inch iren
pipe with brass cap stamped L.5. 2685;: thence Worth 42° 39' 54" East
507.46 feer to a 3/4—inch iron pipe with brass cap stamped L.S. 2685,
from vhich point the monument designated "A" im said Parcel "A" of the
above referred to Deed to The State of Californila, bears Nowxth 59% 287
58" West 4565.76 feet; thence North 42° 197 54" East 3 feet, more or
less, to a point omn the Southwesterly line of that certain parcel of
land conveyed to the Stare of Califernis for highway purposes by Grant
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Deed tecorded August 20, 1938 in Volume 457, at page 346 of sald Officiasl
Records; thence plowg last said Soutbwesterly line, Northwesterly 180
feet, more or lessa, to the most Westerly corner of last said parcel;
thence zlong the Northwesterly line of last said parcel, Northeasterly
10 feet, more or less, to the Southwesterly Right of Way line of thas
existing California State Hiphway No. 1; thence along sald Southwesterly
Right of Way line Northwesterly 950 feet, more or less, to a point that
bears North 42° 227 25" East 25 feel, more or lese, from sald point of
beginning; thence leaving said Southwesterly Right of Way line South 42°
227 25" Yest 25 feer, more or lese, to the voint of begimning.

Bearingé and distances used in the sbove depcriprions are based on the
California Coordinated System Zone XI. To obtain ground distances
muitiply by 1.00004565,

A. P. Ho. 105-1206-05.




ATTACHMENT 5

SONOMA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING LETTER
DATED RECORDED JUNE 10, 1981



SONOMA COUNTY

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING

Pranab Chakrawarti, Director

James Soper
7405 Soda Bay Road )
Felseyville, GA. 95451 June 10, 1981

Re.: AP fi's  109-12-04, 109-12~05, 109-15-06, 109-17-26 and 27

Dear Mr. Soper:

These parcels are recopgoized as existing lots., No fuxther division wogld

be zllowed under the proposed moning.

Sincerely,
PRANAB CHARRAWARTY

Planning Director
/

¥

Melanie Perry
Planner

MP:xl

- . .

'

575 Administration Dr., Room 105A, B Santa Rosa, California 95401 (707) 527-2412
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Permit History
APN 109-120-005
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T ermit SONOMA COUNTY
e SONOMA PERMIT SONOMA

Permit History Search

This service provides convenient access to permit history information for properties located within
unincorporated Sonoma County. For help understanding what the permit numbers mean, visit our
Permit Numbering Information page.

i
T |
i 1
E R

1

D Legend :
i ;
C Not Started S
' In Process

P

; & Closed

32 permits were found

Permit Search Results

Search result as of: 7/20/2023

Permits found: 32

! !

Parcel Number: 109-120-005 E
: Permit Number: ~ DEM22-0596 ‘
Start Date:  9/27/2022

7/20/2023, 10:34 AM
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Status:
Type:

Finaled

Demolition Permit

hitps://parcelsearch.permitsonoma.org/PermitSearch

Remove wood burning stove and kitchen in bam to legalize VBU17-0516

Parcel Number:
Permit Number:
Start Date:
Status:

Type:
Description:

109-120-005
ACC21-0024

8/10/2021
Started

Certificate of Compliance - Admin

SEE ENP21-0012

Parcel Number:
Permit Number:
Start Date:
Status:

Type:
Description:

109-120-005
ACC21-0025

8/10/2021
Staried

Certificate of Compliance - Admin

SEE ENP21-0012

Parcel Number:
Permit Number:
Start Date:
Status:

Type:
Description:

109-120-005
ACC21-0026

8/10/2021
Started

Certificate of Compliance - Admin
SEE ENP21-0012

Parcel Number:
Permit Number:
Start Date:
Status:

Type:
Description:

108-120-005

ACC21-0027
8/10/2021
Started

Certificate of Compliance - Admin
SEE ENP21-0012

Parcel Number:
Permit Number:
Start Date:
Status:

Type:
Description:

109-120-005
ENP21-0012
8/10/2021
Started

Engineering Project
ACC - LANDS OF SOPER WHEELER CO LLC

7/20/2023, 10:34 AM
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Parcel Number:

Permit Number:
Start Date:
‘Status:

Type:
Description:

109-120-005
VBU17-0516
9/26/2017

File Closed
Building Violation

NON-PERMITTED INSTALLATION OF A WOOD BURNING STOVE AND A

KITCHEN IN BARN.

https://parcelsearch.permitsonoma.org/PermitSearch

Parcel Number:
Permit Number:
Start Date:
Status:

Type:
Description:

109-120-005
BLD17-3671
713172017
Finaled

Building Permit No Plan Check

SFD- UPGRADE (E) MAIN SERVICE PANEL FROM 100 TO 200 AMP

Parcel Number:
Permit Number:
Start Date:
Status:

Type:
Description:

109-120-005
BLD16-0833
2/23/2016

Finaled

Building Permit With Plan Check

REPLACE TRUSSES OVER GARAGE AREA, REROOF WITH CLASS A

STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF. INSTALL LAUNDRY HOOK-UPS,
REPLACE/REPAIR ELEC. ATTACHED GARAGE.

Parcel Number:
Permit Number:
Start Date:
Status:

Type:
Description:

108-120-005

SEV14-0438

8/27/2014

Complete

Well And Septic Field Review
PRE PERC

R |

Parcel Number:
Permit Number:
Start Date:
Status:

Type:
Description:

108-120-005

SEV14-0439

B6/27/2014

Withdrawn

Well And Septic Field Review
PERC TEST DATA REVIEW

Parcel Number:

109-120-005

7/20/2023, 10:34 AM
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Permit Number:
Start Date:
Status:

Type:
Description:

CPH14-0001
4/15/2014
REF_SENT

Coastal Permit - With Hearing

https://parcelsearch. permitsonoma.org/PermitSearch

COASTAL PERMIT FOR ADDITION TO EXISTING SFD REQUEST FOR A
COASTAL PERMIT WITH HEARING FOR A 507 SQ FT ADDITION TO AN
EXISTING SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING ON A 13.0 ACRE PARCEL.

Parcel Number:
Permit Number:
Start Date:
Status:

Type:
Description:

108-120-005
BLD13-5176
10/31/2013

Finaled

Building Permit With Plan Check
LEGALIZE BARN REPAIR

Parcel Number:
Permit Number:
Start Date:
Status:

Type:
Description:

109-120-005
BLD12-4187
10/11/2012

Finaled

Building Permii No Plan Check

T/O SHAKES, INSTALL PLYWOOD & REROOF 20 QS W METAL
ROOFING. CLASS A. SFD.

Parcel Number:
Permit Number:
Start Date:
Status:

Type:
Description:

109-120-005
VBU12-0304
9/10/2012

File Closed
Building Violation

Parcel Number:
Permit Number:
Start Date:
Status:
Type:
Description:

109-120-005
SEP07-0096
2/15/2007
Finaled

Septic Permit

FCLEARANCE NOW TANK REPLACEMENT FOR MAIN HOUSE.

Parcel Number:
Permit Number:
Start Date:

109-120-005
BLD0G-6295
11/6/2006

7/20/2023, 10:34 AM
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Status:

Type:
Description:

Expired
Building Permit With Plan Check

REPLACE BARN WITH MEZZANINE DESTROYED BY TORNADO,

DIFFERENT LOCATION

https://parcelsearch.permitsonoma.org/PermitSearch

Parcel Number:
Permit Number:
Start Date:
Status:

Type:
Description:

109-120-005

DEMO05-0315

9/30/2005

Expired

Demolition Permit

DEMOLITION - OF 5184 SQFT BARN

Parcel Number:
Permit Number:
Start Date:
Status:

Type:
Description:

109-120-005

CPH05-0019

6/16/2005

Expired

Coastal Permit - With Hearing
SEE PLP05-0054

Parcel Number:
Permit Number:
Start Date:
Status:

Type:
Description:

109-120-005
PLP05-0054
6/16/2005
Expired
Planning Project

USE PERMIT AND COASTAL PERMIT TO REPLACE BARN REQUEST

FOR A USE PERMIT AND COASTAL PERMIT WITH HEARING TO
REPLACE A LEGAL NONCONFORMING BARN ON 13 ACRES. THIS :
PERMIT DOES NOT LEGALIZE THE USE OF THE BARN ONLY THE [
STRUCTURE. NEW PROJECT DESCRIPTION 2-27-06 REQUEST FOR A
COASTAL PERMIT WITH HEARING TO REPLACE A BARN DESTROYED

BY A TORNADO ON A 13 ACRE SITE.

Parcel Number:
Permit Number:
Start Date:
Status:

Type:
Description:

109-120-005
UPEQD5-0063
6/15/2005
Expired

Use Permit

SEE PLP05-0054

Parce! Number:

109-120-005

7/20/2023, 10:34 AM.
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Permit Number:
Start Date:
Status:

Type:
Description:

https://parcelsearch.permitsonoma.org/PermitSearch

VBU98-0509
10/19/1998

File Closed
Building Violation

NEW DECK AND WINDOWS ON SOUTHSIDE OF AG BARN

Parcel Number:
Permit Number:
Start Date:
Status:

Type:
Description:

109-120-005
B-142403

5/16/1997

Finaled

Building Permit No Plan Check
UPGRADE ELECTRIC METER

Permit Number:
Start Date:
Status:

Type:

Parcel Number:

109-120-005
VBU96-0343

7/28/1996
File Closed
Building Violation

AG STRUCTURE CONVERTED TO COMMERCIAL USE G [WINDOWS]

Parcel Number:
Permit Number:
Start Date:
Status:

Type:
Description:

109-120-005
VPL96-0215
7/28/1996
File Closed

Zoning Violation

: Permit Number:
Start Date:

Status:

Type:

Description:

Parcel Number:

109-120-005

VPLY8-0320

7128/1996

File Closed

Zoning Violation

ILLEGAL GIFT SHOP IN AG STRUCTURE

Type:

6019

Parcel Number:
Permit Number:
Start Date:
Status:

109-120-005

CPH95-1008

12/28/1995

DONE

Coastal Permit - With Hearing

7/20/2023, 10:34 AM
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Description:

https://parcelsearch.permitsonoma.org/PermitSearch

CPH -~ FOLLOW UP ISSANCE OF EMER REPAIR PERMIT REQUEST FOR |
A COASTAL PERMIT TO FOLLOW UP ISSUANCE OF EMERGENCY '
COASTAL PERMIT FOR DISPOSAL OF 90,000 CU YARDS FILL FROM
ROAD REPAIR SITES ON HIGHWAY 1 BETWEEN JENNER & FORT

Parcel Number:
Permit Number:
Start Date:
Status:

Type:
Description:

109-120-005

CPN95-1004
9/29/1995
DONE

Coastal Permt - No Hearing

Parcel Number:

Permit Number:
Start Date:
Status:

Type:
Description:

109-120-005
B-132538

9/28/1995
Expired
Grading Permit

Parcel Number: 109-120-005
Permit Number: B-068885
Start Date: 3/5/1986
Status: Finaled
Type: Building History Record
Description: ELECTRIC REPAIR
Parcel Number: 109-120-005
Permit Number:  B-058199
Start Date:  12/14/1983
Status: Expired
e Type: = Building History Record
Description: 100 AMP SER
' Parcel Number: 109-120-005
3 Permit Number: B-046273
‘ Start Date: 413011981
Status: Finaled
Type: Building History Record
T Description:  SURVEY

7of9

7/20/2023, 10:34 AM
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Important Disclaimers

All reasonable effort has been made to ensure the accuracy of the data provided. However,
some of the data may be out of date or inaccurate.

» The County of Sonoma assumes no responsibility arising from the use of this information. This
information and associated data are provided without warranty of any kind, either expressed or
implied, including but not limited to, the implied warranties of merchantability and fithess for a
particular purpose. Do not make any business or financial decisions based on this data before
validating the data with Permit Sonoma.

« The Permit History provided may not include all records for this property. Further investigation
may be required to obtain a more complete history due to: address changes, parcel mergers,
splits, retirements, etc.

« Date(s) listed in this report reflect the earliest known date(s) associated with each record. The
date(s) listed are not associated with the current status.

» Permit Status Definitions have been modified through time to better identify milestones during
the lifespan of a specific record type. Many historical records reflect statuses which are no
longer in use.

« Although every reasonable effort is made to provide complete and accurate information on this
website, visitors are advised fo contact appropriaie Permit Sonoma staff before making project
decisions or property purchase/lease decisions. This may involve contacting more than one
section within Permit Sonoma (Building Inspection, Plan Check, Planning/Zoning, Well & Septic,
etc.) since each section implements specific codes or ordinances which may affect your project.

permit
SONOMA
Permit Sonoma

=3 Sign Up for Permit Sonoma Email
Updates

Email Address
PermiiSonoma@scnoma-county.org

Phone Operator

Phone: (707) 565-1900
CA Relay Service: 711

In Person Hours
Monday - Tuesday,
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Thursday - Friday

8:00 AM - 4:00 PM
Wednesday

10:30 AM - 4:00 PM

Permit Center & Mailing Address
2550 Ventura Avenue

Santa Rosa, CA 95403

Google Maps™ Directions

https://parcelsearch.permitsonoma.org/PermitSearch

7/20/2023, 10:34 AM



